WHEREAS the landscaping has not been completed for MONARCH LANDING 
SUBDIVISION PHASE NO. 2 according to the approved construction plans and developer 
seeks to bond for the unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS the landscaping completion has been estimated at SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND, 
FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($61,054.30) adding 25% for a total of 
SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND, THREE-HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND 
EIGHTY-EIGHT CENTS ($76,317.88); and 

WHEREAS developer desires to record the final plat for MONARCH LANDING 
SUBDIVISION PHASE NO. 2 prior to completion of construction;

[...]

WHEREAS, Section 7-5-3 of the Kuna City Code authorizes the City of Kuna, Idaho to set monthly 
service rates for water use by resolution of City Council: 

I. SYSTEM CONNECTION FEES 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the charge(s) for connecting to the City 
Water System shall be three thousand five hundred fifty-eight dollars ($3,558) and allocated as 
follows: 

A. Water Main Capacity Fee: Each dwelling unit (single family residence, manufactured 
home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user based upon volume of 
demand compared to an equivalent dwelling unit (EDU), to be connected to the City 
potable water system, shall be assessed two thousand four hundred seventy-three dollars 
and zero cents ($2,473.00) per EDU at or before the time of connection for the capital 
costs of providing oversized mains and trunk lines to convey potable water required by 
each connection.   

B. Water Supply Fee:  Each dwelling unit (single family residence, manufactured home, 

town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user based upon volume of 
demand compared to an (EDU), to be connected to the City potable water system 
requiring water for domestic use only shall be assessed one thousand and eighty-five 
dollars ($1,085.00) per EDU at or before the time of connection for the capital costs of 
providing water supply required by each connection. In instances where a developer or 
property owner has prepaid this fee as a condition of developing, and the area to which 
the prepayment applies is specifically defined, then any further water supply fee for

[...]

($20.54) for the first one thousand (1,000) gallons and an additional three dollars and 
fifty-three cents ($3.53) per one thousand (1,000) gallons after. Commercial metered 
water usage for users with 2” service lines shall be billed at a base rate of one hundred 
forty-six dollars and eighteen cents ($146.18) for the first one thousand (1,000) 
gallons and an additional three dollars fifty-three cents ($3.53) per one thousand 
(1,000) gallons after. 

2. Excess Water Use Fee - As mentioned under the Standard Water Use Fee, metered 

water usage beyond ten thousand (10,000) gallons shall be billed at three dollars and

[...]

For City residential property (a single-family residence located within the City 

Limits of Kuna) that has no access to pressure irrigation or gravity irrigation 
service because the service is not available in the area that the property is located, 
and where the usage is beyond five thousand (5,000) gallons, but less than forty-
five thousand (45,000) gallons, said residential property shall be billed at one 
dollar ($1.00) per thousand (1,000) gallons. 

4. Bulk Water Charges via Hydrant Meter - All bulk sales via hydrant meter shall 
be approved by the Water Supervisor or his designated representative prior to

[...]

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. R64-2025 is hereby superseded, 
amended, and reformed to read as follows:   

2.1 SEWER CONNECTION FEES 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the fee for connecting to the Wastewater 
Treatment Facilities shall be eight thousand eighty dollars ($8,080.00) and allocated as 
follows: 

A. Interceptor Capacity Fee: Each dwelling unit (single family residence, manufactured 
home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user prorated based upon 
volume and strength when compared to an equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) as defined in

[...]

Each dwelling unit (single family residence, manufactured 
home, town home, condominium or apartment), or any other user prorated based upon 
volume and strength when compared to an EDU as defined in Kuna City Code, to be 
connected to the Wastewater Treatment Facilities shall be assessed one thousand seven 

hundred thirty-seven and 25/100ths dollars ($1,737.25) per EDU at the time of connection 
for the capital costs of providing treatment capacity to treat the biochemical oxygen 
demand and total suspended solids generated by each unit.  In instances where a developer 
or property owner has prepaid this fee as a condition of development, and the treatment